

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
SECOND CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*ex rel.* JOHN R BORZILLERI, M.D. et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

vs.

ABBVIE, INC., et al.,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 19-2947

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
RELATOR'S APPEAL OF DISTRICT COURT'S GRANTING OF UNITED STATES'  
MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
SUBJECT MATTER AND JURISDICTION .....	5
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	6
SUMMARY .....	8
BACKGROUND AND CASE HISTORY .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	21
A. The District Court Disregarded Extensive Firsthand Evidence, from Senior Investigative Staff, of Fraudulent Government Investigation in this <i>Qui Tam</i> Case Alleging Unprecedented Patient and Taxpayer Harm .....	21
B. The District Court Failed to Properly Assess the Government “Resource” Basis for Dismissal Using the <i>Sequoia Orange</i> Two Step Test.....	26
C. Escalating Congressional Concern Regarding Accelerating Government 31 U.S.C. § 3730 (c)(2)(A) Motion to Dismiss <i>Qui Tam</i> Cases Warrants Acute Judicial Concern.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ridenour v. Kaiser-Hill Co., LLC</i> , 397 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2005).....	8, 11, 12, 27
<i>Swift v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Borzilleri v. Bayer et al.</i> , 14-CV-031-WES-LDA, D-RI, (2014).....	15
<i>U.S. ex rel. EMD Serono, Inc.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 483, 490-91 (E.D. Pa 2019) Inc.....	27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Baird-Neece Packing Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Toomer v. TerraPower, LLC</i> , No. 4: 16-CV-00226 (DCN), 2018 WL 4934070 (D. Idaho, Oct. 10, 2018).....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(B).....	<i>passim</i>

## SPECIAL APPENDIX DOCUMENTS

1. Memorandum Opinion and Order, Case 1:15-cv-07881 (JMF), SDNY, Doc. 295; July 16, 2019
2. Memorandum of Law in Support of Manufacturer Defendants' Joint Motion to Dismiss Relator Borzilleri's Second Amended Complaint; Case 1:15-cv-07881 (JMF), SDNY, Doc. 259, October 1, 2018
3. Pharmacy Benefit Manager Defendants' Joint Motion to Dismiss Relator's Second Amended Complaint; Case 1:15-cv-07881 (JMF), SDNY, Doc. 260, October 1, 2018
4. Relator's Second Amended Complaint Pursuant to the Federal False Claims Act (31 U.S.C. §3729 et seq.); And Supplemental State False Claims Acts; Case 1:15-cv-07881 (JMF), SDNY, Doc. 148, August 3, 2018
5. Memorandum of Law in Support of Relator's Opposition to the Defendants' Motions to Dismiss Relator's Second Amended Complaint; Case 1:15-cv-07881 (JMF), SDNY, Doc. 271, November 19, 2018
6. Reply in Support of Manufacturer Defendants' Joint Motion to Dismiss Relator Borzilleri's Second Amended Complaint; Case 1:15-cv-07881 (JMF), SDNY, Doc. 279, November 19, 2018
7. Pharmacy Benefit Manager Defendants' Reply in Support of Motion to Dismiss; Case 1:15-cv-07881 (JMF), SDNY, Doc. 280, November 19, 2018
8. Memorandum of Law in Support of the United States' Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. § 3730 (c)(2)(A); Case 1:15-cv-07881 (JMF), SDNY, Doc. 275, December 21, 2018
9. Memorandum of Law in Support of Relator's Opposition to United States' Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. § 3730 (c)(2)(A); Case 1:15-cv-07881 (JMF), SDNY, Doc. 281, January 11, 2019
10. Revised Declaration of John R. Borzilleri, M.D. in Support of Relator's Opposition to the Government's Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. § 3730 (c)(2)(A); Case 1:15-cv-07881 (JMF), SDNY, Doc. 282, January 13, 2019
11. Reply Memorandum of Law in Further Support of the United States' Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to 31 U.S.C. § 3730 (c)(2)(A); Case 1:15-cv-07881 (JMF), SDNY, Doc. 292, February 6, 2019
12. U.S. Department of Justice Memorandum, "Granston Memo", January 10, 2018
13. Department of Justice Policy Update; Section 4-4.111, "DOJ Dismissal of a Civil *Qui Tam* Action; April 2018
14. Letter from Senator Charles E. Grassley, Chairman of the Senate Finance Committee, to Attorney General William Barr; September 4, 2019.
